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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
SURFACE CLEANING APPLIANCES –  

 
Part 7: Dry cleaning robots for household or similar use –  

Methods for measuring the performance 
 

AMENDMENT 1 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees. 

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications. 

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent 
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

Amendment 1 to IEC 62885-7:2020 has been prepared by subcommittee 59F: Surface cleaning 
appliances, of IEC technical committee 59: Performance of household and similar electrical 
appliances. 

The text of this Amendment is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

59F/424/CDV 59F/432A/RVC 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this Amendment is English. 
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be 

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding 
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 

 

___________ 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The following changes to IEC 62885-7:2020 concern Clause 1, and Subclauses 8.3.2.1 and 
9.1.2. 

The reason for this is to clarify the area of application of this standard and to align the 
specification on carpets with IEC 62885-2. A new annex on test materials is added as Annex D. 
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1 Scope 

Add the following new paragraph before the last paragraph. 

Due to the nature of the way this product operates in the home, comparisons with other types 
of surface cleaning appliances (e.g. dry vacuum cleaners) should not be made unless otherwise 
indicated. The cleaning performance methods, in particular, are only used to make comparisons 
with other dry cleaning robots and not with manually operated vacuum cleaner products. 

8.3.2.1 Test bed 

Replace the subclause with the following. 

Refer to 9.3. 

Exception: remove all legs (table, chair, and sofa legs). Replace the carpet with a test carpet 
of the same type as defined in 9.1.2 except in terms of length and width. 

9.1.2 Carpet 

Replace the subclause with the following. 

9.1.2.1 General 

The test bed is identical to that defined in 9.1.1, except that the floor is covered with test carpet. 
Figure 19 shows the configuration of the test bed. 

Dimensions in millimetres 

 

Key 

W width of robot cleaning head 

RUT robot under test 

Figure 19 – Straight-line carpet test bed configuration 
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9.1.2.2 Test carpets 

The preferred test carpet for international testing and inter-laboratory comparative testing is the 
Wilton type carpet. There are three additional carpets of different quality related to cleaning 
performance that may be used. These carpets in verified versions are available from suppliers 
listed on the IEC website (see Annex D). Specifications on these carpet types are given for 
guidance in IEC TS 62885-1.  

Category A, B and C test carpets are known to be well controlled and managed in terms of 
quality for repeatability and reproducibility for tests of manually operated cleaning devices.  

The repeatability and reproducibility of tests with Category A, B and C test carpets for a dry 
cleaning robot have not yet been verified, but their assessment is under consideration.  

NOTE Category A, B and C test carpets are included for potential use because these carpets are used by many 
organizations and laboratories as they are referenced in other ASTM standards for manually operated cleaning 
devices. 

9.1.2.3 Type and quality of carpets 

9.1.2.3.1 General 

Whichever carpet that is selected for a test shall be declared in the results, along with the 
reason for using that type. 

NOTE  Information about suppliers providing verified carpets is found in Annex D. 

9.1.2.3.2 Wilton carpet 

This carpet is of Wilton type, which is the preferred test carpet and shall be used for international 
comparative testing. The carpet construction is described in IEC TS 62885-1. 

9.1.2.3.3 Category A test carpet 

This carpet is a level-loop test carpet also used by ASTM, normally relatively easy to clean and 
is an alternative for in-house laboratory testing as a complement to the Wilton type carpet. The 
carpet construction is described in IEC TS 62885-1. 

9.1.2.3.4 Category B test carpet 

This carpet is of tufted type (plush) with medium high pile, normally moderately easy to clean 
and is an alternative for in-house laboratory testing as a complement to the Wilton type carpet. 

9.1.2.3.5 Category C test carpet 

This carpet is of tufted type (shag) with high pile, often difficult to clean, and is an alternative 
for in-house laboratory testing as a complement to the Wilton type carpet. 
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Add a new informative Annex D as follows. 

Annex D 
(informative) 

 
Information on materials 

Information on supplies of test materials and details of test equipment are available on the IEC 
website. This information can be accessed via SC 59F supporting documents on the IEC 
website – www.iec.ch/sc59f/supportingdocuments. This information is given for the 
convenience of users of this International Standard and does not constitute an endorsement by 
IEC of the suppliers named. This information will be continuously updated. 

 

___________ 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
APPAREILS DE NETTOYAGE DES SOLS –  

 
Partie 7: Robots de nettoyage à sec à usage domestique ou analogue –  

Méthodes de mesure de l’aptitude à la fonction 
 

AMENDEMENT 1 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 

de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l’IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l’IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l’IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de l'IEC peuvent faire l’objet de 
droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets. 

L’Amendement 1 à l’IEC 62885-7:2020 a été établi par le sous-comité 59F: Appareils de 
nettoyage des sols, du comité d’études 59 de l’IEC: Aptitude à la fonction des appareils 
électrodomestiques et analogues. 

Le texte de cet Amendement est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

59F/424/CDV 59F/432A/RVC 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 
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La langue employée pour l’élaboration de cet Amendement est l’anglais. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous 
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par 
l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document 
recherché. À cette date, le document sera 

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, 

• remplacé par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendé. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 

 

___________ 

 

INTRODUCTION 

Les modifications suivantes de l’IEC 62885-7:2020 concernent l'Article 1, et les Paragraphes 
8.3.2.1 et 9.1.2. 

La raison en est de clarifier le domaine d'application de la présente norme et d'aligner sur 
l’IEC 62885-2 la spécification portant sur les tapis. Une nouvelle annexe portant sur les 
matériaux d’essai est ajoutée au titre de l'Annexe D. 
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1 Domaine d’application 

Ajouter le nouvel alinéa suivant avant le dernier alinéa. 

En raison de la nature du fonctionnement de ce produit à la maison, sauf indication contraire, 
il convient de ne pas effectuer de comparaisons avec d'autres types d'appareils de nettoyage 
des sols (par exemple, les aspirateurs de poussière). Les méthodes portant sur l’aptitude à la 
fonction de nettoyage, en particulier, sont utilisées uniquement en vue de comparaisons avec 
d'autres robots de nettoyage à sec et non avec des articles aspirateurs actionnés 
manuellement. 

8.3.2.1 Banc d’essai 

Remplacer le paragraphe par ce qui suit. 

Se reporter à 9.3. 

Exception: retirer tous les pieds (pieds de table, de chaises et de canapé). Remplacer le tapis 
par un tapis d’essai du même type que celui défini au 9.1.2 excepté en ce qui a trait à la 
longueur et à la largeur. 

9.1.2 Tapis 

Remplacer le paragraphe par le texte suivant: 

9.1.2.1 Généralités 

Le banc d'essai est identique à celui défini au 9.1.1, si ce n'est que le sol est recouvert d'un 
tapis d'essai. La Figure 19 représente la configuration du banc d'essai. 

Dimensions en millimètres 

 

Légende 

W largeur de la tête de nettoyage du robot 

RUT (robot under test) robot soumis à essai 

Figure 19 – Configuration du banc d’essai sur tapis en trajectoire rectiligne 
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